Site Accessibility Evaluation
Americans with Disabilities Act
Title II (Public Services: State and Local
Government)

Colorado Springs
Municipal Court House
224 E Kiowa St
Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903
Prepared By

Accessibility Evaluation
Inspection Date: 04/19/2017
Inspector: Michael Killebrew

(719) 385 - 5175
https://coloradosprings.gov/

Powered by

TO: CAB Maintenance & Security
FROM: Robert L. Hernandez
DATE: December 10, 2018
SUBJECT: Courthouse Self-Evaluation
1. On April 19, 2017, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator
performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This
evaluation was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design.
2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for
Existing Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of
Justice ADA Title III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local
government facilities:
Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance
Priority 2 - Access to goods and services
Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms
Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones
3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the
city maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended
corrections in some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections
are developed in consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where
applicable.
4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility.
City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager
30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
rhernandez@springsgov.com
Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report
Sincerely,

Robert Hernandez
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) Street Parking - 1st Space
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 1
There are no on-street accessible parking stalls.
Where on-street parking is provided on the block perimeter and the parking is marked or metered,
accessible parking spaces shall be provided.
Cross slope in the 4% range with 4.8% the highest recorded. It is not feasible to fix cross slope
which is permissible under PROWAG on parallel on-street parking. The space is 12’4” wide.
2011 PROWAG Section R214
Where on-street parking is provided on the block perimeter and the parking is marked or metered, accessible
parking spaces complying with R309 (On-Street Parking Spaces) shall be provided in accordance with Table
R214 (Scoping - On-Street Parking Spaces).

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R214

Street parking
measured at 12 ft. 4
inches (not wide
enough).

Recommendation:
Re-stripe the parking area additional 8” wide.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 150060 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) Street Parking - 1st Space
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 2
The curb ramp on the accessible route contains cross slopes greater than 2%.
Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 405.3
Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3

Spalling at
seams/entrance. Up
to 5 percent range.

Recommendation:
Replace the ramp so that landings and ramp face are at 2%.
Add protective barrier

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 150125 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Finding #2 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 150125 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) Street Parking - 2nd Space
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 3
There are no on-street accessible parking stalls.
Where on-street parking is provided on the block perimeter and the parking is marked or metered,
accessible parking spaces shall be provided.
Cross slope in the 4% range with 4.11% the highest recorded. It is not feasible to fix cross slope
which is permissible under PROWAG on parallel on-street parking. The space is 12’4” wide.
2011 PROWAG Section R214
Where on-street parking is provided on the block perimeter and the parking is marked or metered, accessible
parking spaces complying with R309 (On-Street Parking Spaces) shall be provided in accordance with Table
R214 (Scoping - On-Street Parking Spaces).

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R214

Street parking
measured at 12 ft. 4
inches (not wide
enough).

Recommendation:
Re-stripe the parking area additional 8” wide.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 150131 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) Street Parking - 2nd Space
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 4
The parking sign/s are missing.
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA). All
signs shall be 60 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom
of the sign.
2010 ADAS Section 502.6
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall
be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the
sign.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6

Missing parking sign.

Recommendation:
Install ISA parking sign.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 150133 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) Street Parking - 2nd Space
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 5
The curb ramp on the accessible route contains cross slopes greater than 2%.
Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 405.3
Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3

Spalling at
seams/entrance.
Ramp face 3%/top
pad 5%.

Recommendation:
Replace the ramp so that landings and ramp face are at 2%.
Add protective barrier

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 150135 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Finding #5 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 150135 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 150135 Additional Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) Street Passenger Loading Zone
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 6
The width of the space is only 12’-4”. The access aisle is not marked and the space lacks accessible
signage with ISA. The cross slope is 3-4% but this is OK as parallel and on the street per PROWAG.
State and local governments have an obligation to make their programs and services accessible to
persons with disabilities. This may or may not require the alteration, addition or construction of
existing facilities which predate The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990.
Under the Code of Federal Regulations Section 35.151(b)(2) State and Local Government Title II
entities may provide programmatic access where alterations to existing facilities would result
in undue financial and administrative burdens.
2010 ADAS Section Advisory
None

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: Advisory

Street parking
measured at 12 ft. 4
inches (not wide
enough).

Recommendation:
Re-stripe giving area additional 8” of width.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 150174 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) Street Passenger Loading Zone
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 7
The parking sign/s are missing.
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA). All
signs shall be 60 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom
of the sign.
2010 ADAS Section 502.6
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall
be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the
sign.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6

Missing parking sign

Recommendation:
Install ISA parking sign.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 150234 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) Street Parking - 3rd Space
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 8
There are no on-street accessible parking stalls.
Where on-street parking is provided on the block perimeter and the parking is marked or metered,
accessible parking spaces shall be provided.
Cross slope in the 3-4% range with 4.4% the highest recorded. It is not feasible to fix cross slope
which is permissible under PROWAG on parallel on-street parking. The space is 12’-4” wide.
2011 PROWAG Section R214
Where on-street parking is provided on the block perimeter and the parking is marked or metered, accessible
parking spaces complying with R309 (On-Street Parking Spaces) shall be provided in accordance with Table
R214 (Scoping - On-Street Parking Spaces).

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R214

Street parking
measured at 12 ft. 4
inches (not wide
enough).

Recommendation:
Re-stripe the parking area additional 8” wide.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 150235 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) Street Parking - 3rd Space
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 9
The parking sign/s are missing.
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA). All
signs shall be 60 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom
of the sign.
2010 ADAS Section 502.6
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall
be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the
sign.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6

Missing parking sign

Recommendation:
Install ISA parking sign.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 150236 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) Street Parking - 3rd Space
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 10
The curb ramp on the accessible route contains cross slopes greater than 2%.
Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 405.3
Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3

Surface discontinuity:
up to 4.5” W, 1.5” D,
and runs the length of
the ramp w/3% cross
slope.

Recommendation:
Replace the ramp so that landings and ramp face are at 2%.
Add protective barrier

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 150304 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Finding #10 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 150304 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) Street Parking - 4th Space
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 11
There are no on-street accessible parking stalls.
Where on-street parking is provided on the block perimeter and the parking is marked or metered,
accessible parking spaces shall be provided.
Cross slope in the 3-4% range with 4.4% the highest recorded. It is not feasible to fix cross slope
which is permissible under PROWAG on parallel on-street parking. The space is 12’-4” wide.
2011 PROWAG Section R214
Where on-street parking is provided on the block perimeter and the parking is marked or metered, accessible
parking spaces complying with R309 (On-Street Parking Spaces) shall be provided in accordance with Table
R214 (Scoping - On-Street Parking Spaces).

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R214

Street parking
measured at 12 ft. 4
inches (not wide
enough).

Recommendation:
Re-stripe the parking area additional 8” wide.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 150435 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) Street Parking - 4th Space
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 12
The curb ramp on the accessible route contains cross slopes greater than 2%.
Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 405.3
Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3

Surface discontinuity:
up to 4.5” W, 1.5” D,
and runs the length of
the ramp w/3% cross
slope.

Recommendation:
Replace the ramp so that landings and ramp face are at 2%. Add protective barrier.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 150436 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) Sidewalk
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 13
The 30 inches minimum by 48 inches minimum clear floor space required at the drop box is not flat
(2% or 1:48 maximum slope) in all directions.
Changes in level are not permitted at required clear floor or ground space except that slopes not
steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.
2010 ADAS Section 305.2
Floor or ground surfaces of a clear floor or ground space shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not
permitted.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 305.2

The drop box facing
west is located on a
3% grade.

Recommendation:
Orient the drop box to face south to a 2% grade.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 150448 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) West Entrance Ramp
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 14
The handrail does not extend past the ramp.
Handrails must be between 34 inches and 38 inches above the ramp surface, must extend beyond
the top and bottom of the ramp 12 inches horizontally, be parallel to the floor or ground surface and
be in the same direction as the ramp runs. The 12 inches must be level and does not include the
radius at the top of round handrails. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface,
or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent ramp run.
2010 ADAS Section 505.10.1
Ramp handrails shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the top
and bottom of ramp runs. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be
continuous to the handrail of an adjacent ramp run.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 505.10.1

Missing 1 foot
handrail extension at
top/bottom landing..

Recommendation:
Add one foot handrail extension to top and bottom portions of handrail.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 157397 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) West Entrance Ramp
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 15
The handrails are mounted too low.
Handrails are measured at the top and must be between 34 inches and 38 inches above the ramp
surface. Handrails must extend beyond the top and bottom of the ramp 12 inches and be parallel to
the floor or ground surface.
2010 ADAS Section 505.4
Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 38 inches (965 mm)
maximum vertically above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. Handrails shall be at a
consistent height above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 505.4

Handrails 33 inches
from top to ground.

Recommendation:
Raise handrails to between 34 inches and 38 inches above the ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 157398 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) East Entrance Ramp
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 16
The handrail does not extend past the ramp.
Handrails must be between 34 inches and 38 inches above the ramp surface, must extend beyond
the top and bottom of the ramp 12 inches horizontally, be parallel to the floor or ground surface and
be in the same direction as the ramp runs. The 12 inches must be level and does not include the
radius at the top of round handrails. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface,
or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent ramp run.
2010 ADAS Section 505.10.1
Ramp handrails shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the top
and bottom of ramp runs. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be
continuous to the handrail of an adjacent ramp run.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 505.10.1

Missing 1 foot
handrail extension at
top/bottom landing.

Recommendation:
Add one foot handrail extension to top and bottom portions of handrail.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 157399 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) East Entrance Ramp
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 17
The handrails are mounted too low.
Handrails are measured at the top and must be between 34 inches and 38 inches above the ramp
surface. Handrails must extend beyond the top and bottom of the ramp 12 inches and be parallel to
the floor or ground surface.
2010 ADAS Section 505.4
Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 38 inches (965 mm)
maximum vertically above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. Handrails shall be at a
consistent height above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 505.4

Handrails 33 inches
from top to ground.

Recommendation:
Raise handrails to between 34 inches and 38 inches above the ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 157400 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Front (Southside) East Entrance Ramp
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 18
The ramp on the accessible route contains cross slopes greater than 2%.
Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 405.3
Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3

Upper 2 foot section
of ramp - cross slope
3.1%.

Recommendation:
Reconstruct upper 2 foot section of ramp to meet 2% maximum.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 157402 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 19
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door pressure force
12 pounds.

Recommendation:
Reduce door pressure force to 5 pounds of less.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 157406 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 20
The knee clearance at lavatories is not compliant.
The knee clearance shall be 11 inches deep minimum at 9 inches above the finish floor or ground,
and 8 inches deep minimum at 27 inches above the finish floor or ground and 30 inches wide
minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 306.3.3
Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a clear floor space, the knee clearance shall
be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches
(205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 306.3.3

Knee clearance was
25.75 inches above
the finish floor.

Recommendation:
Raise lavatory to minimum of 27 inches.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 157497 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 21
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Clearance between
grab bar and toilet
paper dispenser 2.5
inches.

Recommendation:
Move toilet paper dispenser to at least 1.5 inches below grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 157625 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 22
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Clearance between
grab bar and seat
cover dispenser 9.75
inches.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 157629 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 23
The top of the changing table is not within the compliant height range.
The tops of the table must be 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 902.3
The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 902.3

Top of baby changing
table work surface
was 36 inches.

Recommendation:
Lower baby changing table to between 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 183375 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 24
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door pressure force
14 pounds.

Recommendation:
Reduce door pressure force to 5 pounds of less.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 157638 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 25
The knee clearance not compliant.
The knee clearance shall be 11 inches deep minimum at 9 inches above the finish floor or ground,
and 8 inches deep minimum at 27 inches above the finish floor or ground and 30 inches wide
minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 306.3.3
Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a clear floor space, the knee clearance shall
be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches
(205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 306.3.3

Knee clearance was
25.50 inches above
the finish floor.

Recommendation:
Raise lavatory to minimum of 27 inches.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 157640 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 26
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Clearance between
grab bar and toilet
paper dispenser 2.5
inches.

Recommendation:
Move toilet paper dispenser to at least 1.5 inches below grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 157641 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

31 of 118

Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 27
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Clearance between
grab bar and seat
cover dispenser 10.50
inches.

Recommendation:
Move seat cover dispenser to adjacent wall.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 157642 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 28
The toilet paper dispenser is not installed within the compliant range.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

Toilet paper
dispenser was 14
inches in front of the
water closet
measured to the
centerline of the
dispenser.

Recommendation:
Relocate dispenser to 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water closet
measured to the centerline of the dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 157650 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 29
The flush handle is located on the wrong side of the toilet.
Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting.
Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas, no more than 48
inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 604.6
Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 309.
Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible
compartments complying with 604.8.2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.6

Flush handle located
on closed side.

Recommendation:
Relocate flush handle to open side or install automatic flush.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 157656 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 30
The top of the changing table is not within the compliant height range.
The tops of the table must be 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 902.3
The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 902.3

Top of baby changing
table work surface at
36.5 inches.

Recommendation:
Lower baby changing table to between 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 183376 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Vending Area
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 31
The machines are too high and out of the maximum reach range for a side approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum to the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.3.1
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.3.1

Pepsi machine 52"
high for money
insert/Money
Changing Machine
53.5" high from coin
return.

Recommendation:
Replace with machines that meet current accessibility standards

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Finding 157660 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Rm 108, Violations Bureau
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 32
The door has a door stop which prevents it from having a smooth surface at the bottom.
Swinging door surfaces within 10 inches of the finish floor or ground measured vertically must have
a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door. Parts creating horizontal or
vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch of the same plane as the other. Cavities
created by added kick plates shall be capped. This is required to allow those that use wheelchairs to
use their footrests to push the door open without getting trapped or injured by the gate material. All
gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for doors.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.10
Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground measured vertically
shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate. Parts creating
horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the
other. Cavities created by added kick plates shall be capped.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.10

Door stops installed
at bottom of doors.

Recommendation:
Remove door stops from bottom of doors.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158065 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Rm 108, Violations Bureau
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 33
A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with
disabilities are as effective as communication with others.
A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford
individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity.
2010 ADAS Section Advisory
None

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: Advisory

No assistive listening
device present.

Recommendation:
1. Install assistive listening device (preferably Loop) to include receiver on-hand for those that do not
have T-coil in their hearing device.
2. Add assistive listening device signage (placard).

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Hallway (Near Elevators)
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 34
The comment box is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

Comment box
installed at 52 inches.

Recommendation:
Move each box down so the top of the slot is no higher than 48”.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158077 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Rm 150, City Marshall
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 35
The transaction counter is too high.
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches long minimum and 36 inches high maximum above
the finish floor shall be provided. Knee and toe space must be provided for a forward approach. A 30
inch by 48 inch clear floor space on an accessible route must be provided for either a forward or
parallel approach.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.2
A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall be provided under the counter. A
clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.1
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 904.4.2, 904.4.1

Counter measures 42
inches from top of
surface.

Recommendation:
Reconstruct counter so that there is an area no higher than 36" x 36”.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158085 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Rm 110, Division #1 Court Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 36
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

The 2 sets of double
doors have tension
between 8-10 lbs.

Recommendation:
Adjust tension to 5 lbs maximum.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158181 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Rm 115, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 37
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door opening force is
8lbs.

Recommendation:
Adjust tension to 5lbs or less.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158182 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Rm 115, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 38
The transaction counter is too high.
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches long minimum and 36 inches high maximum above
the finish floor shall be provided. Knee and toe space must be provided for a forward approach. A 30
inch by 48 inch clear floor space on an accessible route must be provided for either a forward or
parallel approach.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.2
A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall be provided under the counter. A
clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.1
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 904.4.2, 904.4.1

Service counter is
high at 45 ½”.

Recommendation:
Use 1 of 5 adjacent interview desks as needed.
Replace counter to proper height if/when replaced.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158183 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Rm 120, Jury Assembly Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 39
The wall sign is incorrectly located.
Where permanent identification signs are provided for rooms and spaces, signs shall be installed on
the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door. Where there is no wall space on the latch side,
including at double leaf doors, signs shall be placed on the nearest adjacent wall, preferably on the
right.
Mounting location shall be located so that a person may approach within 3 inches of the sign and
that a clear floor space of 18 inches minimum by 18 inches minimum, centered on the tactile
characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position and 45 degree
open position. Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches minimum above the finish floor
or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches
maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest tactile
character.
2010 ADAS Section 703.4.1
Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground
surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches (1525 mm) maximum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest tactile character.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 703.4.1

Room designation
sign is inside the door
swing.

Recommendation:
Relocate signage 18” outside of the door swing.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158184 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

44 of 118

Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Rm 120, Jury Assembly Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 40
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door opening force is
8 lbs.

Recommendation:
Adjust the tension to 5 lbs of less.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158186 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Rm 120, Jury Assembly Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 41
The paper towel operation mechanism is too high off the floor.
Dispensers must have all operable parts a maximum of 48 inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

Paper towel dispenser
near sink is 57” to
operable part.

Recommendation:
Move dispenser down to 48” to the operable portion.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158187 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Jury Assembly Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 42
The flush handle is located on the wrong side of the toilet.
Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting.
Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas, no more than 48
inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 604.6
Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 309.
Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible
compartments complying with 604.8.2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.6

Toilet flush on the
closed side.

Recommendation:
Make toilet flush automatic.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158188 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Jury Assembly Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 43
The mirror is mounted too high.
Mirrors must have the bottom edge of the reflecting surface a maximum of 40 inches above the floor
if above a sink or counter. Mirrors not located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with
the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 603.2
Clearances shall comply with 603.2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 603.2

Mirror is 40 ½” to the
reflective edge.

Recommendation:
Move mirror down at least ½”.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158189 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor Jury Assembly Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 44
The paper towel dispenser's operation mechanism is too high off the floor.
Dispensers must have all operable parts a maximum of 48 inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

Paper towel dispenser
is 57” high.

Recommendation:
Move or add another towel dispenser no higher than 48”.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158190 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Jury Assembly Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 45
The mirror is mounted too high.
Mirrors must have the bottom edge of the reflecting surface a maximum of 40 inches above the floor
if above a sink or counter. Mirrors not located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with
the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 603.2
Clearances shall comply with 603.2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 603.2

Mirror is 40.75” to the
reflective edge.

Recommendation:
Move mirror down at least .75”.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158192 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Jury Assembly Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 46
The paper towel dispenser's operation mechanism is too high off the floor.
Dispensers must have all operable parts a maximum of 48 inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

Paper towel dispenser
is 57” high.

Recommendation:
Move or add another towel dispenser no higher than 48”.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158193 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

1st Floor, Jury Assembly Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 47
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Seat covers resting
on back grab bar.

Recommendation:
Relocate toilet seat covers to adjacent wall within reach range.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158194 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Holding Cells (8 cell on floors 1-3)
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 48
Holding Cells: 4 on 1st Floor, 2 on 2nd Floor and 2 on 3rd Floor. *Most defendants appear via video
phone and are not in the court house.
Toilet/Sink combo units aren’t accessible – they are generally 15” high, width due to privacy divider
makes space around toilet under 40” wide, sinks lack front approach and faucet depth exceeds reach
limits. Work to make sure at least 1 is accessible to the maximum extent feasible. Up to 3 years.
There are not enough accessible special holding/housing cells with the required mobility features.
Where special holding cells or special housing cells are provided, at least one cell serving each
purpose shall provide mobility features.
Cells subject to this requirement include, but are not limited to, those used for purposes of
orientation, protective custody, administrative or disciplinary detention or segregation,
detoxification, and medical isolation.
2010 ADAS Section 232.3
Where special holding cells or special housing cells are provided, at least one cell serving each purpose
shall provide mobility features complying with 807.2. Cells subject to this requirement include, but are not
limited to, those used for purposes of orientation, protective custody, administrative or disciplinary detention
or segregation, detoxification, and medical isolation.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 232.3

Multiple findings as
listed below

Recommendation:
Work to make sure at least 1 is accessible to the maximum extent feasible.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158180 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Finding #48 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 158180 Additional Photo

Finding 158180 Additional Photo

Finding 158180 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Hallway
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 49
There is not enough knee clearance under the drinking fountain.
The drinking fountain must have a clear knee space between the bottom of the apron and the floor
not less than 27 inches in height, 30 inches in width, and 8 inches in depth.
2010 ADAS Section 602.2
Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a forward approach and
centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 602.2

Drinking Fountain is
too low at 26” under
clearance (safe
harbored)

Recommendation:
Leave as it – adjust up 1” if ever materially altered.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Finding 158195 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Hallway
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 50
The comment box is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

Comment box
installed at 53 inches.

Recommendation:
Move each box down so the top of the slot is no higher than 48”.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158196 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 51
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door opening force is
8 lbs.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158197 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 52
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Toilet paper
dispenser 2.5 inches
above grab bar.

Recommendation:
Move toilet paper dispenser at least 1 ½” below grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158198 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

58 of 118

Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 53
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Seat cover dispenser
is 4” above rear grab
bar.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158267 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 54
The top of the changing table is not within the compliant height range.
The tops of the table must be 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 902.3
The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 902.3

Top of baby changing
table work surface is
36 inches.

Recommendation:
Lower baby changing table to between 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 55
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door opening
pressure is 10 lbs.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158405 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 56
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Toilet paper
dispenser 2 inches
above grab bar.

Recommendation:
Move toilet paper dispenser to at least 1.5 inches below grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158406 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 57
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Seat cover dispenser
is 4” above rear grab
bar.

Recommendation:
Move seat cover dispenser to adjoining wall no higher than 48” to the operable portion.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158407 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Women’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 58
The top of the changing table is not within the compliant height range.
The tops of the table must be 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 902.3
The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 902.3

Top of baby changing
table work surface is
36 inches.

Recommendation:
Lower baby changing table to between 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Rm 215, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 59
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door 1 (nearest Div. 2
Court Rm) at 20 lbs.
opening pressure.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158413 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Rm 215, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 60
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

Door 1 (nearest Div. 2
Court Rm) closed 2.75
seconds from 90° to
12°.

Recommendation:
Slow speed to 5 seconds or more.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158415 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Rm 215, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 61
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door 2 (nearest
Hallway) at 15 lbs.
opening pressure.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158416 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Rm 215, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 62
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

Door 2 (nearest
Hallway) closed 1.9
seconds from 90 to
12°.

Recommendation:
Slow speed to 5 seconds or more.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158417 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Rm 215, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 63
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door 3 (nearest Div. 3
Court Rm) at 10 lbs.
opening pressure.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158418 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Finding #63 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 158418 Additional Photo

Finding 158418 Additional Photo

Finding 158418 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Rm 215, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 64
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

Door 3 (nearest Div. 3
Court Rm) closed 2.65
seconds from 90 to
12°.

Recommendation:
Slow speed to 5 seconds or more.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158419 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Rm 215, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 65
The transaction counter is too high.
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches long minimum and 36 inches high maximum above
the finish floor shall be provided. Knee and toe space must be provided for a forward approach. A 30
inch by 48 inch clear floor space on an accessible route must be provided for either a forward or
parallel approach.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.2
A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall be provided under the counter. A
clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.1
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 904.4.2, 904.4.1

Service counter is
high at 45½”.

Recommendation:
Use 1 of 5 adjacent interview desks as needed.
Replace counter to proper height if/when replaced.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158420 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Rm 210, Division 2 Courtroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 66
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door at 8 lbs. opening
pressure.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158421 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Rm 220, Division 3 Courtroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 67
The walking surface is obstructed. A 36 inch minimum clear walking surface is required.
Route of travel between desk and trial stand was as little as 32 ½” wide.
2010 ADAS Section 403.5.1
Except as provided in 403.5.2 and 403.5.3, the clear width of walking surfaces shall be 36 inches (915 mm)
minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.5.1

Path of travel as little
as 32 ½” wide.

Recommendation:
Move desk and tape mark carpet, periodically check to make sure route of travel is always at least
36” with 42” preferred around turn points.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158422 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

77 of 118

Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Finding #67 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 158422 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 158422 Additional Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

78 of 118

Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Rm 221, Attorney/Client Office
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 68
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door at 12 lbs.
opening pressure.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158427 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Rm 221, Attorney/Client Office
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 69
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

Door closed at 1.8
seconds from 90 to
12°.

Recommendation:
Slow speed to 5 seconds or more.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158428 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Rm 222, Attorney/Client Office
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 70
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door at 12 lbs.
opening pressure.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158429 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Rm 222, Attorney/Client Office
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 71
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

Door closed at 2.1
seconds from 90 to
12°.

Recommendation:
Slow speed to 5 seconds or more.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158553 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

2nd Floor, Area Rescue and Assistance
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 72
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be a horizontal format with
characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of 5/8
inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format and
shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

Egress sign for
Rescue and
Assistance missing.

Recommendation:
Add proper signage mounted 60” to the top edge.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 160097 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 73
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door at 8 lbs. opening
pressure.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158863 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 74
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Toilet paper
dispenser 1.75 inches
above grab bar.

Recommendation:
Move toilet paper dispenser at least 1 ½” below grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158866 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 75
The toilet paper dispenser is not installed within the compliant range.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

Toilet paper
dispenser has 11 inch
forward reach.

Recommendation:
Move toilet paper dispenser below grab bar between 7-9” front reach.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158867 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 76
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Seat cover dispenser
is 11" above rear grab
bar.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158868 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Men’s Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 77
The top of the changing table is not within the compliant height range.
The tops of the table must be 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 902.3
The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 902.3

Top of baby changing
table work surface is
36 inches.

Recommendation:
Lower baby changing table to between 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 78
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door at 10 lbs.
opening pressure.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158882 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 79
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Toilet paper
dispenser 2 inches
above grab bar.

Recommendation:
Move toilet paper dispenser at least 1 ½” below grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 158885 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 80
The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements.
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1-1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be
positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting
objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and
projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Seat cover dispenser
is 2.5” above rear
grab bar.

Recommendation:
Move seat cover dispenser to adjoining wall no higher than 48” to the operable portion.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 81
The top of the changing table is not within the compliant height range.
The tops of the table must be 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 902.3
The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 902.3

Top of baby changing
table work surface is
36 inches.

Recommendation:
Lower baby changing table to between 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Rm 310, Div. 4 Courtroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 82
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door #1-8 lbs Door
#2-10 lbs pressure.

Recommendation:
Lower door tensions to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Rm 310, Div. 4 Courtroom
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 83
Signage is very high at 63” to the midpoint due to placement over fire extinguisher.
The wall sign is mounted too high.
Tactile Characters on signs shall be located 48 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground
surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches maximum above
the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest tactile character.
Mounting location shall be determined so that a person may approach within 3 inches of signage
without encountering protruding objects and shall be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches
minimum by 18 inches minimum, centered on the tactile Characters, is provided beyond the arc of
any door swing between the closed position and 45 degree open position.
2010 ADAS Section 703.4.1
Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground
surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches (1525 mm) maximum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest tactile character.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 703.4.1

Signage is very high
at 63”.

Recommendation:
Move sign to 60” to the top edge 18” outside of door swing on right wall.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158909 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Rm 315, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 84
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door 1 (nearest Div. 4
Court Rm) at 10 lbs.
opening pressure.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158961 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Rm 315, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 85
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door 2 (nearest
Hallway) at 11 lbs.
opening pressure.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158964 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Rm 315, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 86
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

Door 2 (nearest
Hallway) closes at 2.1
seconds from 90 to
12°.

Recommendation:
Slow speed to 5 seconds or more.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158965 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Rm 315, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 87
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door 3 (nearest Div. 5
Court Rm) at 15 lbs.
opening pressure.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158966 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Rm 315, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 88
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

Door 3 (nearest Div. 5
Court Rm) closes at
3.8 seconds from 90
to 12°.

Recommendation:
Slow speed to 5 seconds or more.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158967 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Rm 315, Pre-Trial Office and Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 89
The transaction counter is too high.
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches long minimum and 36 inches high maximum above
the finish floor shall be provided. Knee and toe space must be provided for a forward approach. A 30
inch by 48 inch clear floor space on an accessible route must be provided for either a forward or
parallel approach.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.2
A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall be provided under the counter. A
clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.1
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 904.4.2, 904.4.1

Service counter is
high at 45½”.

Recommendation:
Use 1 of 5 adjacent interview desks as needed.
Replace counter to proper height if/when replaced.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158968 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #89 Additional Finding Photos
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Rm 321, Attorney/Client Office
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 90
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door opening
pressure 8 lbs.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158969 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

Finding #90 Additional Finding Photos
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Rm 322, Attorney/Client Office
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 91
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door at 8 lbs. opening
pressure.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158970 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Rm 340, Court Referee Conference Room
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 92
The knee clearance not compliant.
The knee clearance shall be 11 inches deep minimum at 9 inches above the finish floor or ground,
and 8 inches deep minimum at 27 inches above the finish floor or ground and 30 inches wide
minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 306.3.3
Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a clear floor space, the knee clearance shall
be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches
(205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 306.3.3

Conference table has
only 26 ¾” under
clearance.

Recommendation:
Position risers to adjust up at least ¼”.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158971 Main Photo
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

3rd Floor, Area of Refuge and Assistance
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 93
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall have a horizontal format with
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

Missing signage to
egress from interior
hallway.

Recommendation:
Add signage mounted 60” to the top edge.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 158972 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
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Springs, CO 80903
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

4th Floor, Rm 410, City Attorney
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 94
The mail drop box is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

Attorney office mail
drop box is high at 55
½”.

Recommendation:
Lower mail drop to 48”.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158973 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

4th Floor, Rm 410, City Attorney
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 95
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door at 8 lbs. opening
pressure.

Recommendation:
Lower door tension to 5 lbs or lower.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 158974 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Colorado Springs Municipal Court House - 224 E Kiowa St Southeast Colorado
Springs, CO 80903

4th Floor, Area of Refuge and Assistance
Lat: 38.8354278000, Long: -104.8203080000
Finding: 96
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall have a horizontal format with
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

Missing signage to
egress from interior
hallway.

Recommendation:
Add signage mounted 60” to the top edge.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 158976 Main Photo
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